
TOWN OF FRANKLIN 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

Franklin Municipal Building 
257 Fisher Street 

Franklin, MA 02038-3026 

 
 
 
April 30, 2020 
 
Mr. Anthony Padula, Chairman 
Members of the Franklin Planning Board 
355 East Central Street 
Franklin, MA 02038 
 
Re:   Stormwater Bylaw Updates 
 
Dear Mr. Chairman and Members: 
 
The Department of Public Works has been working with our stormwater consultant on 
complying with new requirements of the Town’s most recent MS4 Stormwater Permit 
issued by the Environmental Protection Agency.  
 
Some of the new requirements involve changes to current bylaws which are to be in place 
by July 1, 2020. The purpose of this letter is to provide a summary of the proposed 
changes, some of which will be presented to the Town Council for approval and some 
which will require approval from the Planning Board. The actual amendments will be 
presented to the Board for review and approval in the near future.  
 
There are three proposed changes under Stormwater Management - Chapter 153, one 
proposed change under Zoning - Chapter 185, one proposed change to Subdivision of 
Land Bylaw - Chapter 300, and one proposed change to the Best Development 
Guidebook. The proposed changes are summarized as follows: 
 

Section 153-7: This change adds a two-year time limit for submission of final as-
built plans. Currently there is no time limit.   
Section 153-12: This section requires the control of soil erosion and sediment on 
construction sites. Under sub-section L, language has been added to also control 
and prohibit discharge of other wastes such as demolition debris, discarded 
construction materials, and litter. 
Section 153-16: This section describes the design standards which stormwater 
control must meet. Language has been added to include the requirements of the 
Town’s MS4 Permit. Subsection B has also been added which spells out the 
specific requirements under our permit.  
 
Section 185-31: Language has been added to the Site Plan and Design Review 
section which encourages the use of Low Impact Development and Green 
Infrastructure practices and requires they be incorporated into the site plan to the 
maximum extent feasible.  
 



 
 

Section 300-11: Language has been added to the Stormwater Management 
section to specifically reference the complete Massachusetts Stormwater 
Handbook and the Town of Franklin’s MS4 permit. 
 
Best Development Guidebook: Proposed changes to the Stormwater 
Management chapter include updating the requirements for new development and 
redevelopment projects to match the requirements of the Town’s MS4 permit.  
 

 
Again these changes are required to be in place by July 1, 2020 in order for the Town to 
comply with our current MS4 permit. The proposed changes to Chapter 153 and Chapter 
185 are also being presented to the Town Council for approval.  
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Michael Maglio, PE 
Town Engineer 
 
 
Cc: Robert Cantoreggi, Director of Public Works 

Mark Cerel, Town Attorney 
 Bryan Taberner, Director of Planning and Community Development 
 Amy Love, Town Planner 

Jennifer Delmore, Conservation Agent 



IV. Stormwater Management 

 

FRANKLIN POLICY: In addition to MassDEP Stormwater Management Standards, all new 

development projects in Franklin must meet the following performance measures. All 

redevelopment projects shall meet the standards and if they fail to meet the standards, shall 

retrofit or expand existing stormwater management systems to improve existing conditions. 

1. Post-development peak discharge rates and volumes from the site shall not exceed 

predevelopment peak discharge rates and volumes from the site.  

2. The stormwater management system shall remove at least 80% of the average annual load 

of total suspended solids (TSS), at least 80% of the phosphorus loading, and at least 60% of 

nitrogen loading from the post-development stormwater created on site.  

3.2. All drainage facilities proposed shall utilize best management practices as outlined in 

the Massachusetts Stormwater Management Standards.  

4.3. All sites will have an Operation and Maintenance plan to insure future compliance. 

 

Additionally, new development projects must: 

1. Retain the volume of runoff equivalent to, or greater than, one (1.0) inch multiplied by the 

total post-construction impervious surface area on the site AND/OR 

2. Remove 90% of the average annual load of Total Suspended Solids (TSS) generated from the 

total post-construction impervious area on the site AND 60% of the average annual load of 

Total Phosphorus (TP) generated from the total post-construction impervious surface area 

on the site. 

And redevelopment projects must: 

1. Retain the volume of runoff equivalent to, or greater than, 0.80 inch multiplied by the total 

post-construction impervious surface area on the site AND/OR 

2. Remove 80% of the average annual post-construction load of Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 

generated from the total post-construction impervious area on the site AND 50% of the 

average annual load of Total Phosphorus (TP) generated from the total post-construction 

impervious surface area on the site. 

 

 

 





SITE PLAN OF LAND

FORM H
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

(to be executed by developer's engineer)

Site Plan known as Brookview - 0 Pond Street

I hereby certify that all improvements required for the above referenced site plarr.
have been completed in all respects in accordance with the Town of Franklin zoning
requirements and the annroved plans entitled,j1lg lgyglggtglr!ryl9trryg*1p.g$i"t
prepared by Bohler Engineering and dated 1117 20 17 , ls approved by

the said Planning Board on March 6,2017

*Refer to

day of December 2 20 zo

By John Kucich Reg. C.E

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Worcester SS.
December 2, 2020

On this 2nd d4y Of December 2Q 20 , before me, the

undersigned notary public, personally appeared John Kucich

(name of engineer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which

1ys1s Personally Known to be the person whose name is signed on the

preceding document in my presence.

(Official signature and seal of notary)
NotarY Public: Tina M' castelli

My Commission Expires o212212024

S

2020

W
TINA M. CASTELLI

Notary Public
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

My Commission Expires On

d\

Februa 22,2024



 
 

352 Turnpike Road 
Southborough, MA 01772 

 508.480.9900
 
 

December 1, 2020 
    
    

 
Town of Franklin   
Planning Board 
355 E. Central Street 
Franklin, MA 02038 
 
Re: Affidavit of Site General Conformance   
 Brookview  
 0 Pond Street  
  
Dear Members of the Board,  
 

On behalf of Brendon Properties, Bohler hereby certifies that the site is fully stabilized and the site work 
for the development appears to have been constructed in general conformance with the approved plans entitled “Site 
Development Plans for Proposed Brookview”, prepared by Bohler, dated January 17, 2017 with the following 
deviations: 

 
 Basin #1 requires general maintenance in accordance with the approved O&M Plan 
 CB #19 was constructed too high and should adjusted.  
 Minor field adjustments should be made to the grading between building #12 and parking area at 

end of Riverstone Way to promote proper drainage of the area 
 

This letter has been prepared based upon a visual observations of site conditions conducted on multiple 
occasions by Bohler during construction and review of an as-built survey prepared by Hancock Associates. Please 
do not hesitate to contact us should you have any questions, comments or require any additional information.  
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
BOHLER ENGINEERING 

 
 
John A Kucich, P.E. 
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February 1, 2021 
 
Amy Love, Town Planner 
Franklin Planning Board 
Town Hall 
355 East Central Street 
Franklin, MA 02038 
 
Re:  Subdivision Zoning Compliance Plan – 81-P ANR & Limited Site Plan Supplemental  
 200 & 300 Financial Park (the Project) 
 431 Washington Street, Franklin, MA 
 

Dear Town Planner: 

 
On behalf of our client, Berkeley Partners, Highpoint submits this letter and accompanying documents in 
response to comments received from the Planning Board on our petition for Site Plan Review 
Modification at the Board’s October 19, 2020 public hearing.  The Board requested that the Applicant 
provide supplemental plans demonstrating zoning compliance for each of the two lots created through 
the proposed 81-P/ANR subdivision, and evidence that easements are provided for use and 
maintenance of access and utilities throughout both properties. 
 
Highpoint has prepared two separate Zoning Conformance Plans, one for each lot, that demonstrates 
compliance with the applicable dimensional requirements for each property.  A review of the Franklin 
Zoning Bylaw Sec. 185-21.C.4 Parking, Loading Driveway Requirements with respect to the existing 
conditions plan indicates that the tree planting quantities do not currently conform with zoning 
requirements of one (1) tree for every 10 parking spaces.  This non-conforming condition exists prior to 
subdivision.  The Applicant therefore requests a waiver from meeting the tree planting requirement.  
The Form R application has been revised to include this additional waiver request. 
 
Regarding easement rights to maintain access and utilities, Highpoint has completed additional review 
of the property deed and referenced joinder and reciprocal easement agreements (REA’s).  Prior to 
subdivision, the current owner and other parties within the development are granted easement rights 
for use and maintenance of utilities and drainage throughout the property. The REA includes specific 
language that grants the easements in perpetuity to respective parties, with the easements assignable 
upon sale and transfer of the property.  Therefore, upon sale or transfer of either of the two lots the 
REA will be amended as required to appropriately reference the new properties, together with 
transferring the grant of easement to each parcel.  The original property deed, joinder agreement, and 
REA are submitted with this letter for the Board’s consideration. 
 
Please find enclosed the following items: 
 

• Zoning Compliance Plan – Lot 5A prepared by Highpoint, dated 02-01-2021 
• Zoning Compliance Plan – Lot 5B prepared by Highpoint, dated 02-01-2021 
• Quitclaim Deed of existing property  
• Reciprocal Easement Agreement  
• Joinder to Reciprocal Easement Agreement 
• Revised Form R – Subdivision Waiver Request 
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Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions. 
 
Best regards,  
HIGHPOINT ENGINEERING, Inc.     
 
 
 
 
Matthew Mui, E.I.T     Douglas J. Hartnett, P.E. 
Project Engineer II      President 
 
encl. 
cc:   Andrew Holmberg, Berkeley Partners 
  







Highpoint Engineering, Inc.

100 & 200 Financial Park 

July 3, 2020

Modify previous waiver for parking reduction granted under 
Certificate of Vote - Site Plan dated December 3, 2018 by: 
1. Reduced required parking on Lot 5A from 722 spaces to 342 spaces.
2. Waive minimum tree requirement of 1 tree per 10 parking spaces.
3. Allow existing parking spaces to be located greater than

300' of building entrances on Lots 5A & 5B as previously
approved.

Franklin Zoning By-Law Section 185-21 PARKING, LOADING, DRIVEWAY REQUIREMENTS:  
(A)(4) - REDUCE REQUIRED PARKING. 

Franklin Zoning By-Law Section 185-21 PARKING, LOADING, DRIVEWAY REQUIREMENTS:  
(C)(4) - WAIVE MINIMUM TREE REQUIREMENT. 

Franklin Zoning By-Law Section 185-21 PARKING, LOADING, DRIVEWAY REQUIREMENTS:  
(C)(6) - WAIVE PARKING DISTANCE.

Waiver is requested as existing office building use parking demand is significantly 
lower than what the off-street parking regulations require. The existing waiver 
granted on December 3, 2018 allows the exclusive use of 261 parking spaces via a  
parking & access easement for Lot 4A, which is now assigned to Lot 5B. 

Waiver is requested for minimum tree requirement of 1 tree per 10 spaces, current 
tree planting count is non-conforming prior to subdivision.

Construct additional parking that has no actual demand based upon existing 
and proposed tenant uses.  

Alter existing conditions of the interior landscape areas within parking lot that 
were previously approved under original site development permit.

Construction of additional impervious area with associated stormwater  
improvements & additional trees displaces existing landscape and natural 
wooded areas when it is not necessary to support existing use of the site.

Granting of waiver reduces impervious area and related stormwater  
improvements within the Water Resource District, retaining landscape 
and naturally wooded open space.
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MEMORANDUM 

 

DATE: February 10, 2021  

TO:  Franklin Planning Board 

FROM: Department of Planning and Community Development 

RE: 100 Financial Way  

81-P ANR and Limited Site Plan 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

The DPCD has reviewed the above referenced 81-P ANR and Limited Site Plan application for the 

Monday, February 22, 2021, Planning Board meeting and offers the following commentary: 

General: 

1. The site is located at 100 Financial Way and currently has 3 existing buildings.   

2. Applicant has filed a Limited Site Plan to define the amount of the parking spaces for each 

building. 

3. The 81-P ANR plan is to divide the parcel into additional conforming lots. 

4. The Applicant is proposing to allow reduced required parking spaces for lot 5A from 722 spaces to 

342 spaces and allow parking spaces greater than 300’ from the building for Lots 5A & 5B. 

 

Comments: 

1. Applicant has provided a cover letter with the supporting material on deed easements for 

each lot. 

2. Applicant has requested a parking waiver and allow for spaces to be over 300’ from the 

building. 

DPCD has not further comments. 

F R A N K L I N  P L A N N I N G  &  C O M M U N I T Y  

D E V E L O P M E N T  
355 EAST CENTRAL STREET, ROOM 120 

FRANKLIN, MA  02038-1352 
TELEPHONE: 508-520-4907 

FAX: 508-520-4906 
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